Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 06S1-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Hitouch Business Services LLC - Delaware	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
Myofficeproducts, LLC - Delaware Rentacrate LLC - Delaware	Name: Salus Capital Partners, LLC			
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 197 First Avenue, Suite 250			
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Needham			
Corporation- State:	State: MA			
✓ Other_LLC	Country:USA Zip: 02494			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Individual(s) Citizenship			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s)October 16, 2013	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other LLC Citizenship Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic			
Other	representative designation is attached: Yos No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and				
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
See Attached Schedule A	See Attached Schedule A			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
and the second s	Pate in Application of Aegistration Multiplet is unknown).			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	C Tatalanahara fanalisati a di F			
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: SIM HYLIND				
Internal Address ind Search Company, Inc. 245 W. Chase Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$290.00			
Street Address: C * Corporate * Real Estate	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
410-468-3333 * 410-468-0308 Fax	Enclosed (VISA PMT)			
www.hylindsoarch.com City:	8. Payment Information:			
State: Zip:				
Phone Number: (40)468-3333	,			
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: 1 10 Dhy (ndsearch - wom	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Sua X Cabblt	October 17, 2013			
Signature	Date			
Lisa A. Cobbett Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover shoot, attachments, and document: 7			
rwarne ur ferson aidhind				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Federal Trademarks

Trademark	Application Number/Re gistration Number	Application / Registration Date	Record Owner
HITOUCH	85082722	July 12, 2010	HiTouch Business Services LLC
GREEN MY ORDER!	4298556	March 5, 2013	HiTouch Business Services LLC
HITOUCH BUSINESS SERVICES	4238154	November 6, 2012	HiTouch Business Services LLC
RENTACRATE	3465722	July 15, 2008	Rentacrate LLC
THE COMPLETE MOVING SYSTEM	2664791	December 17, 2002	Rentacrate Holdings LLC and Rentacrate LLC
GETITQUICK.COM	2617041	September 10, 2002	MyOfficeProducts, LLC
MR. HAPPY	2299447	March 9, 1998	Rentacrate Holdings LLC and Rentacrate LLC
PACK-N-STACK	76265354	June 1, 2001	Rentacrate Holdings LLC and Rentacrate LLC
RENTACRATE	3045296	September 2, 2004	Rentacrate Holdings LLC and Rentacrate LLC
RENTACRATE RENTACRATE.COM	1881034 76265355	March 7, 2001 June 1, 2001	Rentacrate LLC Rentacrate LLC

REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0573

11

11

;;

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

October 16, 2013

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, HITOUCH BUSINESS SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("HiTouch"), MYOFFICEPRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (MyOffice") and RENTACRATE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Rentacrate"), in each case with offices at 74 Kenny Place Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663 (HiTouch, MyOfffice and Rentacrate are hereinafter referred to, individually, a "Grantor," and collectively, the "Grantors"), hereby grants to SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, with offices at 197 First Avenue, Suite 250, Needham, Massachusetts 02494 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in the following: (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications, and service mark applications (the foregoing, collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantors, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of October 16, 2013 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated hereafter, the "Security Agreement").

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0574

; !

1 1

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of laws principles thereof, but including Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

HITOUCH BUSINESS SERVICES LLC, as a Grantor

Name: Anthony S. Cavalieri Title: Chief Financial Officer

MYOFFICEPRODUCTS, LLC, as a

Grantor

Name: Anthony S. Cavalieri Title: Chief Financial Officer

RENTACRATE LLC, as a Grantor

Name: Anthony S. Cavalieri Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Granțee

Name: Johas D. L. McCray Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 10/22/2013

11